On March 17, 2009, the City entered into an agreement with the Florida Communities Trust (FCT), an agency
within the State of Florida Department of Economic Opportunity, formerly the Department of Community Affairs,
which imposes several terms and conditions with regards to land acquired through a grant from FCT. The City has
committed to maintaining the land perpetually as well to making certain improvements which include, but are
not limited to, providing recreational facilities including a skateboard park, swimming pool, dog park, tennis,
racquetball and shuffleboard courts, and baseball and soccer fields, planting native vegetation throughout a
significant portion of the land, and developing stormwater facilities to improve the quality of surface waters. In
addition, a staffed recreation center is to be developed on the project site to provide year-round education classes
or programs.

NOTE 16 - RESTATEMENT

The previously reported fund balance or net position, as appropriate, have been restated to correct errors as
shown below:

  September 30, 2022
  Balances   Revenue   Police   Balances
  as previously   Self insurance   Accrual   Pension Plan   as
  reported   Restatement   Restatement   Restatement   restated
Governmental Funds:

General fund $ 2,707,657   $   (399,538)   $   -   $   -   $   2,308,119
Disaster recovery fund (88,207)   -   (61,275)   -   (149,482)

Proprietary Funds:
Enterprise Funds:

Electric fund 15,419,779   (36,760)   -   -   15,383,019
Water fund 7,697,921   (33,532)   -   -   7,664,389
Sewer fund 15,648,307   (29,707)   -   -   15,618,600
Solid waste fund 320,105   (24,029)   -   -   296,076
Stormwater fund 1,514,716   (4,552)   (125,750)   -   1,384,414

Internal service fund 30,796   (18,453)   -   -   12,343
Fiduciary Fund:

Police pension fund 7,383,547   -   -   59,225   7,442,772

Self-insurance restatement – As of September 30, 2022 a prepaid insurance asset in the amount of $322,055 in
error and the balance reported should have been a insurance payable liability in the amount of $224,517 for a
total restatement of fund balance or net position, as appropriate, of $546,571.

Revenue accrual restatement – In a prior year certain receivables/revenue were accrued in error and to correct
that error, the previously reported fund balance of the disaster recovery special revenue fund and the previously
reported net position of the stormwater fund was reduced by the amount of the erroneous receivables/revenue.